
NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

UN-AUDITED REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 (In `)

For the period ended 

30.09.2014

For the period ended 

30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Income & Gain

Interest income 1,500,662                       1,555                              

Profit on sale/redemption of investments
(other than inter-scheme transfer/sale) 91,595                            5,406                              

Unrealised gain on appreciation in investments 428,635                          2,821                              

Total Income & Gain (A) 2,020,892                       9,782                              

Expenses & Losses

Unrealised losses in value of investments -                                  1,019                              

Management fees 23,303                            264                                 

Custodian fees 1,442                              8                                     

CRA fees 68,268                            2,927                              

Less : Amount recovered on sale of units on account of CRA Charges (68,268)                           (2,927)                             

Total Expenses & Losses (B) 24,745                            1,291                              

1,996,147                       8,491                              

Balance at the beginning of the period -                                  -                                  

Net Unrealised appreciation in value of Investment transferred from/ (to) Unrealised Appreciation Reserve (428,635)                         (2,821)                             

Balance at the end of the period carried to Balance Sheet 1,567,512                       5,670                              

5.83% 1.56%

0.07% 0.05%

Significant accounting policies and notes to accounts 7

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of HDFC Pension Management Company Limited As per our report of even date

Amitabh Chaudhry Vibha Padalkar For G. M. KAPADIA & CO.

Director Director Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 39569

Sumit Shukla Nagesh Pai Atul Shah

Chief Executive Officer Company Secretary Partner 

Membership No. 104767W

Place : Mumbai

Date  : October 14, 2014

For and on Behalf of NPS Trust

Schedule

Total income (including net unrealised gain/loss) expressed as a percentage 

of average net assets, calculated on a daily basis.

Total expenditure expressed as a percentage of average net assets, 

calculated on a daily basis.

Net income/(expenditure) for the period (A-B = C) 

Particulars



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

UN-AUDITED BALANCE SHEET AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 (In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Sources of funds

Unitholders Funds

Unit capital 1 49,422,385                      995,039                           

Reserves and surplus 2 6,788,901                        17,845                             

Current liabilities and provisions 3 81,293                             3,199                               

Borrowings

Total 56,292,579                      1,016,083                        

Application of funds

Investments (long term and short term) 4 54,518,808                      1,015,698                        

Deposits 5 -                                   -                                   

Other current assets 6 1,773,771                        385                                  

Total 56,292,579                      1,016,083                        

(a) Net asset as per Balance Sheet (Schedule 4+5+6 -3) 56,211,286                      1,012,884                        

(b) Number of units outstanding 4,942,239                        99,504                             

(c) NAV per unit (a)/(b) (`) 11.3736                           10.1793                           

Significant accounting policies and notes to accounts 7

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of HDFC Pension Management Company Limited As per our report of even date

Amitabh Chaudhry Vibha Padalkar For G. M. KAPADIA & CO.

Director Director Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 39569

Sumit Shukla Nagesh Pai Atul Shah

Chief Executive Officer Company Secretary Partner 

Membership No. 104767W

Place : Mumbai

Date  : October 14, 2014

Particulars Schedule



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Schedules forming part of the un-audited financial statements

Schedule 1: Unit capital (In `)

Units Amount Units Amount

Initial capital -                            -                            -                            -                            

Unit capital

Opening balance 1,462,157                 14,621,570               -                            -                            

Additions during the period 3,498,505                 34,985,050               99,876                      998,761                    

Deduction during the period (18,424)                     (184,235)                   (372)                          (3,722)                       

Closing balance 4,942,239                 49,422,385               99,504                      995,039                    

Schedule 2: Reserves and surplus (In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Unit premium reserve

Opening balance 693,574                    -                            

Additions during the period 3,779,129                 9,413                        

Deduction during the period (20,386)                     (59)                            

Closing balance 4,452,317                 9,354                        

Unrealised Appreciation Reserve

Opening balance 52,967                      -                            

Change in net unrealised appreciation in value of investments 428,635                    2,821                        

Closing balance 481,602                    2,821                        

Surplus/(deficit) in Revenue account

Opening balance 287,470                    -                            

Additions during the period 1,567,512                 5,670                        

Deduction during the period -                            -                            

Closing balance 1,854,982                 5,670                        

General reserve* -                            -                            

Appropriation account* -                            -                            

Total 6,788,901                 17,845                      

* The balances have been NIL throughout the 

Schedule 3: Current liabilities and provisions (In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount

Current liabilities

Sundry creditors 22,469                      272                           

Contracts for purchase of investments -                            -                            

Interest received in advance 12,110                      -                            

Unclaimed distributed income -                            -                            

Unit redemption payable 46,714                      2,927                        

Provisions

Total 81,293                      3,199                        

As at 30.09.2013
Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

As at 30.09.2014



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Schedules forming part of the un-audited financial statements

Schedule 4: Investments (In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Equity shares -                                  -                                  

Preference shares -                                  -                                  

Debentures and bonds 53,966,204                      202,377                           

Central and state government securities (including treasury bills ) -                                  -                                  

Commercial Paper -                                  -                                  

Others - Mutual funds 552,604                           813,321                           

Total 54,518,808                      1,015,698                        

Schedule 5: Deposits (In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Deposits with scheduled banks -                                  -                                  

Others -                                  -                                  

Total -                                  -                                  

Schedule 6: Other current assets (In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Balances with banks in current / saving account 987                                  385                                  

Outstanding and accrued income 1,772,784                        -                                  

Total 1,773,771                        385                                  

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Schedule 7

Significant accounting policies & notes to accounts for the Half year ended September 30, 2014 (Un-audited)

1.1 Background

Some of the key responsibilities of the CRA include the following:

*   Recordingkeeping, Administration and Customer service function for NPS subscriber, 

*   Providing Unique Permanent Retirement Account Number (PRAN) to each subscriber,

*   Maintaining database of all PRANs issued and recording transactions relating to each subscribers PRAN,

*   PRAN Transaction Statement,

*   An operational interface between PFRDA and other NPS intermediaries such as Pension Funds, Annuity Service Providers, Trust Bank etc.

1.2 Basis of preparation

Scheme E - Equity market instruments

Scheme C - Credit risk bearing fixed income instruments

Scheme G - Government securities

1.3 Investments

Investments are reconciled with the custodian records on daily basis. 

Valuation of Investments

Central Record Keeping Agency ( CRA ) : National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and PFRDA have set up Central Recordkeeping Agency (CRA) for the 

NPS 

HDFC Pension Management Company Limited („the Company‟) has been appointed as a Pension Fund Manager („PFM‟) by the Pension Fund Regulatory and

Development Authority ("PFRDA") for the management of Pension Schemes under the National Pension System („NPS‟). Accordingly, the Company has entered

into an Investment Management Agreement („IMA‟) with NPS Trust. The Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority (''PFRDA'‟ / ''Authority'') guidelines

require each PFM to manage subscribers‟ funds. As per unbundled architecture of the NPS, the main responsibility of PFM is to manage funds in accordance

with the laid down guidelines and declare NAV. As per the architecture, the NSDL e-Governance Infrastructure Ltd., being the Central Recordkeeping Agency

(CRA) provides consolidated data to PFM for allotment / redemption of units and Axis Bank, being the Trustee Bank, provides / receives funds on consolidated

basis in respect of such allotment / redemption.

The financial statements have been prepared to comply with the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority Act, 2013, PFRDA (Preparation of financial

statements and Auditor‟s report of Schemes under National Pension System) Guidelines – 2012, Accounting Standards notified under the Companies Act, 1956

to the extent made applicable by PFRDA (Preparation of financial statements and Auditor‟s report of Schemes under National Pension System) Guidelines – 2012

and generally accepted accounting principles. These financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis, except as otherwise stated.

The financials have been prepared for  SCHEME C TIER I being managed by the Company.

The Company manages six separate schemes under the two tiered structure (Tier I and II) prescribed under the NPS. The schemes are classified as Scheme E, 

C and G based on the asset class prescribed under the NPS as follows:

Transactions for purchase and sale of securities are accounted on trade date. 

The holding cost of investments is determined by the weighted average cost method and the cost does not include brokerage and other transaction charges.

The cost of investments acquired or purchased includes applicable taxes and stamp charges but exclude brokerage and other transactional charges. Any front-

end discount offered for Privately placed debt instruments are reduced from the cost of the investment.

As per directive received from NPS Trust, the valuation of investments is carried out by Stock Holding Corporation of India Limited (SHCIL) effective April 1, 2011.

The Investment valuation methodology adopted by SHCIL is as follows:

The following valuation norms are as prescribed by PFRDA (Preparation of Financial Statements and Auditor‟s Report of schemes under National Pension

System) Guidelines - 2012.

The scheme marks all investments to market and carries investments in the Balance Sheet at the market value as on Balance Sheet date / date of determination /

date of valuation. 

The change in unrealised appreciation/depreciation in the value of investments is determined separately for each assets category at the year-end and is

recognised in the Revenue Account. The change in net unrealised appreciation, if any, is transferred to /from “Unrealised Appreciation Reserve" shown as part of

Reserves and Surplus.

CRA is responsible to resolve all queries pertaining to investors. CRA informs about the fund flow to Pension Fund Managers (PFM) and also instruct AXIS Bank 

to credit PFM's pool account maintained with them.

NPS trust has designated Stock Holding Corporation of India Ltd. (SHCIL) as the custodian, who is responsible for safe custody of securities and settlements of 

trades.

The fees payable to CRA, in terms of IMA, is charged to the investor by redeeming the equivalent number of units on receipt of intimation from CRA. As stated 

above, the amount of funds received from the subscribers is intimated by the Trustee Bank on consolidated basis on T+2 basis. PFM records the same on receipt 

basis. Accordingly, funds with Trustee Bank at the yearend do not get reflected in the financial statements.



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Schedule 7

Significant accounting policies & notes to accounts for the Half year ended September 30, 2014 (Un-audited)

Securities traded at a stock exchange:

The securities are valued at the daily close price on the stock exchange.

Securities not traded at a stock exchange:

Debt securities are valued at yield to maturity based on the methodology provided by Independent valuation Agencies.

1.4 Income Recognition

1.5 Non-Performing Assets

1.6 Units reconciliation

1.7 Investment management fees

1.8 Other Expenses

1.9 Unit Premium Reserve

Upon issue and redemption of units, the net premium or discount to the face value of units is adjusted against the Unit Premium Reserve of the Scheme

Debt securities (other than government securities) are valued at the last quoted closing price on the principal exchange on which the security is traded.

Profit or loss on sale of debt securities is the difference between the sale consideration net of expenses and the weighted average amortised cost as on the date

of sale.

Collateralized borrowing and lending obligations (CBLO) and rediscounted bills are valued at cost plus accrued interest.

Investments in mutual fund schemes are valued based on the latest available net asset value of the respective schemes.

The Company has started charging investment management fee of 0.01% per annum (inclusive of brokerage but excluding custodian charges and applicable

taxes), with effect from August 01, 2014, in terms of the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority‟s circular no.PFRDA/6/PFM/9/2 dated July 31,

2014.

The investment management fees charged until July 31, 2014 was 0.25% per annum (inclusive of brokerage but excluding custodian charges and applicable

taxes),in terms of the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority‟s circular no.PFRDA/CIR/1/PFM/1. The investment management fee is charged on

closing funds under management of the scheme on daily basis.

Non–traded / thinly traded / privately placed debt securities including those not traded within fifteen days are valued “in-good faith” on the basis of following 

valuation methods approved by the Authority/Trust:

Interest income on all interest bearing investment is recognised on daily accrual basis; when investments are purchased, interest paid for the period from the last

interest due date up to the date of purchase is debited to Interest Recoverable Account and not included in cost of purchase. Similarly interest received at the

time of sale for the period from the last interest due date up to the date of sale credited to Interest Recoverable Account and not included in sale value.

Accretion of discount and amortisation of premium relating to debt securities is recognised over the holding / maturity period on a straight-line basis.

Money market instruments like treasury bills, commercial paper, and certificate of deposit are valued at amortised cost. If they are traded, then they are valued at

the last traded price on NSE.

Non-traded debt securities i.e. securities not traded on a day are valued on a yield to maturity basis by using the benchmark rate / matrix of spread over risk free 

benchmark yield obtained from CRISIL and ICRA.

Custody charges are recognised on daily accrual basis in accordance with IMA. Trustee bank charges, if any, are recognised when they are debited by the

trustee bank on a quarterly basis.

Profit or loss on sale of mutual fund units is the difference between the sale consideration net of expenses and the weighted average book cost.

An investment is regarded as non-performing, if interest/principal or both amount has not been received or has remained outstanding for 90 days from the day

such income/instalment has fallen due.

Where income receivable on investments has accrued but has not been received for a period of 90 days beyond the due date, provision is made by debiting to

the Revenue Account for the income so accrued and no further accrual of income shall be made in respect of such investments.

Income on non-performing assets (NPA) are recognised on receipt and other incomes of miscellaneous nature are accounted for when there is certainty of

collection.

The subscribers‟ units as per Investment management system are reconciled with Central Recordkeeping Agency (CRA) records on daily basis.

Investment management fees are recognised on daily accrual basis on closing Asset Under Management (AUM) in accordance with IMA. The Investment

management fee is inclusive of brokerage but excludes custodian charges and applicable taxes, if any.



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Notes to accounts (Un-audited)

2.1 Contingent liabilities (In `)

Particulars As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Uncalled liability on partly paid shares Nil Nil

Other commitments Nil Nil

2.2 Investments

All investments are performing investments. All investments of the scheme are in the name of the NPS Trust. All investments are traded investments.

2.3 Details of transactions with sponsor and its related parties

Nature of relationship Name of the related party

Pension fund manager HDFC Pension Management Company Limited 

Sponsor company HDFC Standard Life Insurance Company Limited

Associates and group companies

Holding Company HDFC Limited

Mr. Amitabh Chaudhry Key Management Personnel

Ms. Vibha Padalkar Key Management Personnel

Mr. Sumit Shukla Key Management Personnel

The following represents significant transactions between the Company and its related parties for the Half year ended: (In `)

Nature of Transaction As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Investment management fees 23,303                      235                           

Balances with HDFC Pension Management Company Limited are as follows: (In `)

Nature of Transaction As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Investment management fees payable 21,014                      235                           

Aggregate investments made in the Associates and group companies  are as follows: (In `)

Asset type

Cost Market Value Cost Market Value

NIL NIL NIL NIL

Investment with other Group Companies

Nature of relationship Name of the related party

   Associates of Holding Company HDFC Bank Limited

Aggregate investments made in the other group companies are as follows: (In `)

Asset type

Cost Market Value Cost Market Value

NIL NIL NIL NIL

2.4 Provision

There are no provisions for doubtful deposits, debts and outstanding and accrued income.

As at 30.09.2014

Name of the Company
As at 30.09.2013

Name of the Company
As at 30.09.2013

As at 30.09.2014



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Notes to accounts (Un-audited)

2.5 Aggregate value of purchase and sale with percentage to average assets

Aggregate value of purchase and sale with percentage to average assets is as follows :

(In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Average  Net Asset Value 34,638,617               562,983                    

Purchase of Investment 236,487,934             5,925,590                 

% to average Net Assets Value 682.73% 1052.54%

Sale of Investment 196,844,583             4,918,655                 

% to average Net Assets Value 568.28% 873.68%

Aggregate value of purchase and sale (excluding liquid mutual fund)* with percentage to average assets is as follows :

(In `)

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013

Amount Amount

Average  Net Asset Value 34,638,617               562,983                    

Purchase of Investment 46,092,085               201,841                    

% to average Net Assets Value 133.07% 35.85%

Sale of Investment 4,935,639                 -                            

% to average Net Assets Value 14.25% 0.00%

*Liquid mutual fund investments are held for day to day cash management, hence excluded

Particular

Particular



2.6 Investments falling under each major industry group

The total value of investments falling under each major industry group (which constitutes not less than 5% of the total 

investments in the major classification of the financials) are disclosed as under:

Market value 

(In `)

% of investment

 class

Market value 

(In `)

% of investment 

class

Other credit granting 11,901,237 21.17% -                               0.00%

Other financial service activities, except insurance and pension funding activities, n.e.c. 6,376,382 11.34% -                               0.00%

Manufacture of other agrochemical products n.e.c. 5,146,176 9.16% -                               0.00%

Transmission of electric energy 4,689,548 8.34% -                               0.00%

Service activities incidental to water transportation 4,236,038 7.54% -                               0.00%

Activities of commission agents, brokers dealing in wholesale trade of agricultural raw material, live animals,etc. 4,190,996 7.46% -                               0.00%

Activities of holding companies 4,062,682 7.23% -                               0.00%

Activities of specialized institutions granting credit for house purchases 3,994,705 7.11% -                               0.00%

Electric power generation and transmission by nuclear power plants 3,050,036 5.43% -                               0.00%

Other monetary intermediation services n.e.c. 2,848,104 5.07% -                               0.00%

Others 3,470,300 6.17% 202,377 19.98%

Mutual Funds 552,604 0.98% 813,321 80.30%

Net Current Assets 1,692,478 3.01% -2,814 -0.28%

Net Asset Value 56,211,286 100.00% 1,012,884 100.00%

NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Investment classification

As at 30.09.2014 As at 30.09.2013



2.7.Un-Audited Half-yearly Portfolio Statement for the period ended September 30, 2014

(In `)

Debt Instruments

PSU / PFI Bonds

1. 9.95% Food Corporation Of India Ltd Mat 07-03-2022 4,190,996                           7.46% AAA

2. 8.84% Power Grid NCD Mat 21-10-2023 2,449,192                           4.36% AAA

3. 9.18% Nuclear Power Corp. Mat 23-01-2028(Tranche D) 2,032,926                           3.62% AAA

4. 8.50% EXIM Bank Mat-08-07-2023 1,919,504                           3.41% AAA

5. 0% NABARD ZCB Mat 01-Jan-2018 1,506,261                           2.68% AAA

6. 9.25% Power Grid NCD Mat 24-07-2017 1,255,060                           2.23% AAA

7. 11.15% Rural Electrification Corp Ltd Mat 24-Oct-2018 1,067,803                           1.90% AAA

8. 9.18% Nuclear Power Corp. Mat 23-01-2029(Tranche E) 1,017,110                           1.81% AAA

9. 9.75% Rural Electrification Corp Ltd Mat 11-Nov-2021 1,014,500                           1.80% AAA

10. 8.95% Power Finance Corp Ltd Mat 11-Mar-2018 996,052                              1.77% AAA

11. 8.70% Power Grid NCD Mat 15/07/2018 985,296                              1.75% AAA

12. 8.68% IRFC NCD Mat 29-11-2021 984,510                              1.75% AAA

13. 8.83% IRFC NCD Mat 25-03-2023 979,305                              1.74% AAA

14. 8.70% Power Finance Corp Ltd Mat 14-May-2020 978,740                              1.74% AAA

15. 8.82% Rural Electrification Corp. Ltd.  Mat - 12.04.2023 978,551                              1.74% AAA

16. 8.94% Power Finance Corp Ltd. Mat 25-Mar-2028 968,446                              1.72% AAA

17. 7.74% IRFC NCD Mat 22-12-2020 941,872                              1.68% AAA

18. 7.94% EXIM Bank Mat-22-05-2023 928,600                              1.65% AAA

Private Corporate Bonds

1. 10.35% United Phosphorus Ltd. NCD Mat 08-June-2019 5,146,175                           9.16% AA+

2. 10.40% Reliance Ports And Terminal Ltd NCD Mat 18-Jul-2021 4,236,038                           7.54% AAA

3. 10.50% Shriram Transport Fin-Series II Mat 09-08-2017 2,019,212                           3.59% AA

4. 9.43% Tata Sons Ltd NCD Mat 02-Jun-2019 2,019,153                           3.59% AAA

5. 10% Shriram Transport Fin NCD Mat 15-07-2019 1,983,438                           3.53% AA

6. 9.55% IL&FS Ltd. NCD Mat 13-Aug-2024 1,969,444                           3.50% AAA

7. 9.55% Hindalco Ind. Ltd. NCD Mat 27-Jun-2022 1,964,039                           3.49% AA

8. 9.69% Tata Sons Ltd NCD Mat 12-Jun-2022 1,026,582                           1.83% AAA

9. 9.85% Tata Sons Ltd NCD Mat 21-May-2017. 1,016,947                           1.81% AAA

10. 9.65% LIC Housing Finance Co. Ltd. Mat-01-11-2018 1,016,709                           1.81% AAA

11. 9.63% LIC Housing Finance Co. Ltd. Mat-22-01-2019 1,014,189                           1.80% AAA

12. 9.51% LIC Housing Finance Co. Ltd. Mat-24-07-2019 1,011,374                           1.80% AAA

13. 9.33% IDFC Ltd NCD Mat 14-March-2026 1,003,916                           1.79% AAA

14. 9.18% IDFC Ltd NCD Mat 11-Jun-2024 998,779                              1.78% AAA

15. 8.90% IDFC Ltd NCD Mat 29-Sep-2019 988,764                              1.76% AAA

16. 8.37% LIC Housing Finance Co. Ltd. Mat-21-05-2023 952,433                              1.69% AAA

17. 10.75% Shriram Transport Finance-Series II Mat 24-10-2018 404,288                              0.72% AA

Debt Instruments Total 53,966,204                         96.01%

Money Market Instruments

Liquid Mutual Funds

1. ICICI Prudential Liquid - Direct Plan - Growth 552,604                              0.98% AAA

Money Market Instruments Total 552,604                              0.98%

Cash / Cash Equivalent & Net Current Assets 1,692,478                           3.01% N.A.

Grand Total 56,211,286                         100.00%

NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Name of the instrument Market value % of Portfolio Rating (if any)



2.7.Un-Audited Half-yearly Portfolio Statement for the period ended September 30, 2014

(In `)

NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 

Name of the instrument Market value % of Portfolio Rating (if any)

Average Maturity of Portfolio (in yrs) # 6.58                                    

Modified Duration (in yrs) # 4.45                                    

Yield to Maturity (%) (annualised) (at market price) # 9.32%

Credit Rating Exposure

Central Government Securities -                                          -                                     

State Development Loans -                                          -                                     

AAA / equivalent 42,449,052                         75.52%

A1+ / equivalent (Certificate of Deposits / Commercial Papers) -                                          -                                     

AA+/equivalent 5,146,175                           9.16%

AA/equivalent 6,370,977                           11.33%

AA-/equivalent -                                          -                                     

A+/equivalent -                                          -                                     

A/equivalent -                                          -                                     

A-/equivalent -                                          -                                     

BBB+ / equivalent -                                          -                                     

BBB / equivalent -                                          -                                     

BBB- / equivalent -                                          -                                     

Lower (Below Investment Grade) -                                          -                                     

                (out of above Net NPA) -                                          -                                     

TOTAL 53,966,204                         96.01%

Bank FD -                                          -                                     

Equity -                                          -                                     

Equity Mutual Funds -                                          -                                     

Gilt / Money Market Mutual Funds 552,604                              0.98%

Cash / cash equivalent net current assets 1,692,478                           3.01%

Application Pending Allotment - NCDs -                                          -                                     

Others -                                          -                                     

Grand Total 56,211,286                         100.00%

Units Outstanding 4,942,238                            

NAV 11.3736                                       

Notes:     

-

-

10.7071                         

11.3736                                

-

25,383,121                           

# Calculated on debt portfolio

a. Total NPAs provided for and its percentage to NAV 

b. Total value and percentage of illiquid equity shares 

c. NAV at March 31,2014

d. NAV at September 30,2014

e. Total outstanding exposure in derivative instruments at March 31, 2014

f. Total 'Infrastructure investments' at September 30, 2014 



NPS TRUST A/C HDFC PENSION MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED - SCHEME C TIER I 
HPMC-C-T-I

2.8 KEY STATISTICS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 (UN - AUDITED)

HPMC-E-T-I

1 NAV per unit (`) I

Open 10.7002 9.9999

High 11.3769 10.8698

Low 10.6242 9.4795

End 11.3736 10.2513

2 Closing Assets Under Management (` in Lakhs)

End 562.11 10.13

Average daily net assets (AAuM) II 346.39 5.63

3 Gross income as % of AAuM III 5.83% 1.74%

4 Expense ratio

a Total expense as % of AAuM (scheme wise) IV 0.07% 0.05%

b Management fee as % of AAuM (scheme wise) V 0.13% 0.28%

5 Net income as % of AAuM VI 5.76% 1.51%

6 Portfolio turnover ratio VII 5.68 8.74

7 Total dividend per unit distributed during the period N.A. N.A.

8 Returns: (%)

a Last one year 11.73% N.A.

Benchmark 11.61% N.A.

b Since inception 13.74% 2.51%

Benchmark 11.17% 0.13%

c Compound annualised yield (%) VIII

Last 1 year 11.73% N.A.

Last 3 years N.A. N.A.

Last 5 years N.A. N.A.

Since launch of the scheme 11.69% 16.30%

Launch Date August 01, 2013 August 01, 2013

I

II AAuM = Average daily net assets

III Gross income = Income includes Interest, Dividend, Realised/Unrealised Gain

IV Total expenses = Expenses include management fees, custody fees, trustee bank charges but excludes Unrealised /Realised loss

V Management fee as % of AAuM is annualised

VI Net income = Total income less Total expenses and losses

VII Portfolio turnover = Lower of sales or purchase divided by the average AUM for the period.

Investments in liquid mutual fund is excluded from the turnover as the same is primarily for liquidity management

VIII Compounded annualised yield is to be calculated based on following formula: '= (1+ cumulative return)^n -1 (where n = 365/no. of days)

For the period ended

 30.09.2013
Sr No Particulars

For the period ended

 30.09.2014

NAV = (Market value of investment held by scheme + value of current assets - value of current liability and provisions, if any) /
                                           (no. of units at the valuation date (before creation/ redemption of units)


